

08-99028

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**ARMENIA LEVI CUDJO, JR.,**

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

**ROBERT AYERS, JR.,**

Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
No. CV 99-08089-JFW  
The Honorable John F. Walter, Judge

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
DANE R. GILLETTE  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
LANCE E. WINTERS  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
KEITH H. BORJON  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
A. SCOTT HAYWARD  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 172106  
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (213) 897-2370  
Fax: (213) 897-6496  
Email: [DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov](mailto:DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov)  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Argument .....  | 4           |
| Rehearing should be granted because the panel majority misunderstood the scope of <i>Chambers</i> and its progeny, in regard to what constitutes “clearly established” law as contemplated by 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....  | 4           |
| A. Relevant background .....  | 4           |
| B. <i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , a case hardly “materially indistinguishable” from this one, did not clearly establish any rule that compelled the California Supreme Court to engage in constitutional analysis of Petitioner’s claim that evidence was improperly excluded at trial..... | 6           |
| C. The prejudice analysis included an impermissible consideration of an allegation of prosecutorial misconduct, never determined by any federal court to be constitutional error .....  | 13          |
| Conclusion .....  | 17          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |        |
| <i>Brecht. Bains v. Cambra</i><br>204 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 13     |
| <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i><br>507 U.S. 619 (1993).....             | 13, 14 |
| <i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i><br>410 U.S. 284 (1973).....          | passim |
| <i>Darden v. Wainwright</i><br>477 U.S. 168 (1986).....             | 15     |
| <i>Davis v. Zant</i><br>36 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1994).....          | 2      |
| <i>DiBenedetto v. Hall</i><br>272 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....       | 1      |
| <i>DiBenedetto v. Spencer</i><br>122 S. Ct. 1622 (2002).....        | 2      |
| <i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i><br>416 U.S. 637 (1974).....        | 15     |
| <i>Gardner v. Barnett</i><br>199 F.3d 915 (7th Cir. 1999).....      | 2      |
| <i>Huffington v. Nuth</i><br>140 F.3d 572 (4th Cir. 1998).....      | 2      |
| <i>Jones v. Goodwin</i><br>982 F.2d 464 (11th Cir. 1993).....       | 2      |
| <i>Mackey v. Dutton</i><br>217 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2000).....        | 2      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i><br>518 U.S. 37 (1996).....                 | 2, 4, 7, 11 |
| <i>Oregon v. Guzek</i><br>546 U.S. 517 (2006).....                    | 10          |
| <i>People v. Cudjo</i><br>6 Cal. 4th 585, 863 P.2d 635 (1999).....    | passim      |
| <i>Sears v. Upton</i><br>130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010).....                  | 10          |
| <i>Turpin v. Kassulke</i><br>26 F.3d 1392 (6th Cir. 1994).....        | 2           |
| <i>United States v. Begay</i><br>937 F.2d 515 (10th Cir. 1991).....   | 2           |
| <i>United States v. DeVillio</i><br>983 F.2d 1185 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 2           |
| <i>United States v. Hall</i><br>165 F.3d 1095 (7th Cir. 1999).....    | 2           |
| <i>United States v. North</i><br>910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....   | 2           |
| <i>United States v. Scheffer</i><br>523 U.S. 303 (1998).....          | 10          |
| <i>United States v. Szur</i><br>289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002).....      | 2           |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i><br>529 U.S. 362 (2000).....                 | 3           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**STATUTES**

|                              |      |
|------------------------------|------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) ..... | 1, 4 |
| Cal. Evid. Code § 352 .....  | 4, 5 |
| Cal. Evid. Code § 1230 ..... | 4    |

**COURT RULES**

|                          |   |
|--------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. App. P. 35 ..... | 1 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 40 ..... | 1 |
